DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

ACTIVITY REPORT: On-site Inspection

N700261017

FACILITY: Owens Corning - Automotive Market Development		SRN / ID: N7002
LOCATION: 46500 Humboldt Drive, NOVI		DISTRICT: Warren
CITY: NOVI		COUNTY: OAKLAND
CONTACT:		ACTIVITY DATE: 12/02/2021
STAFF: Kaitlyn Leffert	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: SM OPT OUT
SUBJECT: Visit to current facility at this location (Lineage Logistics) to confirm that the permitted equipment had been removed from the facility		
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

On December 2nd, 2021, I visited Lineage Logistics (formerly Owen's Corning), located at 46500 Humboldt Drive, Novi, MI. The previous owner of the building, Owen's Corning (SRN: N7002) is permitted to operate a Silentex Texture Machine, which is used for filling glass-fiber rovings into empty automobile muffler containers or polyolefin plastic bags. During a previous inspection in March 2021, it was identified that Owen's Corning had sold the facility and sent the equipment to salvage. The purpose of this inspection was to confirm that the previously permitted equipment had been removed from the building, as well as to determine compliance with the Federal Clean Air Act; Article II, Part 55, Air Pollution Control, of the Natual Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (Act 451); and the administrative rules.

I arrived at the facility and first drove around the building to look for signs of potential emitting equipment from the exterior of the bulding. I did not observe any generators or equipment that would be potentially subject to air quality regulation. In addition, I did not observe any stacks or control equipment that would indicate a source of emissions was venting to ambient air.

I entered the building, introduced myself, and explained the purpose of my visit. I was informed that any equipment owned or operated by Owen's Corning had been removed from the building prior to Lineage Logistics locating to building. I was led on a walk-through of the building by one of the employees. I noted the entire building is now dedicated to office space. The employee identified the area of the building where Owen's Corning had previoulsy operated the permitted equipment. It had been renovated and was now used as a break room area for office staff.

Conclusion

Based on my inspection, the permitted equipment that was previously operated by Owen's Corning and permitted under Permit to Install (PTI) No. 203-01A has been removed. I contacted the AQD permit section to request that the permit be voided. In addition, I did not observe any equipment at Lineage Logistics that would generate air contaminants and therefore they are not subject to any state or federal air quality regulations.

Haity Leffert DATE 12/06/2021 SUPERVISOR K. Kelly